

Case No. S269212

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA**

CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner,

v.

AETNA HEALTHCARE OF CALIFORNIA, INC. D/B/A AETNA
U.S. HEALTHCARE INC.; and AETNA HEALTH OF
CALIFORNIA, INC.,

Respondents.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District
Case No. B304217
(Los Angeles County Superior Court No. BC487412)

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

Service on the Attorney General and District Attorney required
by Bus. & Prof. Code § 17209 and Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.29

ALAN M. MANSFIELD
(SBN 125998)
WHATLEY KALLAS, LLP
16870 W. Bernardo Drive, Suite 400
San Diego, California 92127
Tel: (619) 308-5034
Fax: (855) 274-1888
Email:
amansfield@whatleykallas.com

* MICHAEL RUBIN (SBN 80618)
STACEY M. LEYTON
(SBN 203827)
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, California 94108
Tel: (415) 421-7151
Fax: (415) 362-8064
E-mail: mrubin@altber.com
sleyton@altber.com

Attorneys for Petitioner CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

INTRODUCTION7

ARGUMENT 11

 I. Organizational Standing Based on Diversion of Institutional Resources Is Consistent with the UCL’s Standing Requirements Under Proposition 64 11

 A. An organization’s diversion of resources is a personal injury suffered by the organization 14

 B. Diversion of resources in response to unlawful conduct constitutes economic injury 16

 C. Existing case law imposes practical limitations on organizational standing sufficient to protect the purposes underlying Proposition 64..... 22

 D. Aetna’s challenges to the sufficiency of CMA’s summary judgment evidence are unavailing 29

 E. The UCL does not include a “direct business dealing” requirement 31

 F. Organizations that establish a diversion of resources “as a result of” a defendant’s challenged practice satisfy the UCL’s direct causation requirement..... 32

 II. CMA Is Not Required to Satisfy Code of Civil Procedure Section 382 as a Condition of Pursuing Public or Private Injunctive Relief..... 36

CONCLUSION..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Am. Soc. for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Ent., Inc.</i> (D.C. Cir. 2011) 659 F.3d 13.....	25
<i>Bresgal v. Brock</i> (9th Cir. 1987) 843 F.2d 1163.....	39
<i>Center for Law & Education v. Department of Education</i> (D.C. Cir. 2005) 396 F.3d 1152.....	25
<i>Circle Click Media LLC v. Regus Mgmt. Grp. LLC</i> (N.D.Cal., July 18, 2016, No. 12-CV-04000-EMC) 2016 WL 3879028	39
<i>Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach</i> (9th Cir. 2011) 657 F.3d 936 (en banc)	26, 35
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden</i> (9th Cir. 2021) 993 F.3d 640 (en banc)	23, 39
<i>Easyriders Freedom F.I.G.H.T. v. Hannigan</i> (9th Cir. 1996) 92 F.3d 1486.....	39
<i>El Rescate Legal Servs., Inc. v. Exec. Off. of Immigr. Rev.</i> (9th Cir. 1991) 959 F.2d 742.....	16, 26, 27
<i>Fair Hous. of Marin v. Combs</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 285 F.3d 899.....	15, 24
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Sanderson Farms, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2021) 992 F.3d 939.....	23, 28
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 363.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York</i> (2010) 559 U.S. 1	34

<i>Hodges v. Comcast Cable Commc'ns, LLC</i> (9th Cir. 2021) 21 F.4th 535	37
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv. Prot. Corp.</i> (1992) 503 U.S. 258.....	34
<i>Knippling v. Saxon Mortg., Inc.</i> (E.D.Cal., Mar. 22, 2012, No. 2:11-cv-03116) 2012 WL 1142355	18
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> (1992) 504 U.S. 555.....	35
<i>Nat'l Council of La Raza v. Cegavske</i> (9th Cir. 2015) 800 F.3d 1032.....	19
<i>Nnebe v. Daus</i> (2d Cir. 2011) 644 F.3d 147	16, 18, 26, 27
<i>Pac. Shores Properties, LLC v. City of Newport Beach</i> (9th Cir. 2013) 730 F.3d 1142.....	20
<i>Rodriguez v. City of San Jose</i> (9th Cir. 2019) 930 F.3d 1123.....	23
<i>Ruiz v. Gap, Inc.</i> (N.D.Cal., Feb. 3, 2009, No. 07-5739 SC) 2009 WL 25048	18, 29
<i>S. Cal. Housing Rights Center v. Los Feliz Towers Homeow. Ass'n</i> (C.D.Cal. 2005) 426 F.Supp.2d 1061.....	15, 17, 21, 30
<i>In re Sony Gaming Networks & Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> (S.D.Cal. 2012) 903 F.Supp.2d 942	18
<i>Walker v. City of Lakewood</i> (9th Cir. 2001) 272 F.3d 1114.....	12, 24
<i>Witriol v. LexisNexis Grp.</i> (N.D.Cal., Feb. 10, 2006, No. C05-02392 MJJ) 2006 WL 4725713	29

State Cases

<i>Akins v. Sonoma County</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 185	11, 30, 35
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union, Local 1756 v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 993.....	13, 14, 17
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. LT Napa Partners LLC</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 1270	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckland v. Threshold Enterprises, Ltd.</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 798.....	24, 27, 28
<i>Californians for Disability Rts. v. Mervyn's, LLC</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 223.....	15
<i>Clayworth v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 758.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cruz v. PacifiCare Health Sys., Inc.</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 303.....	37, 38
<i>Hall v. Time Inc.</i> (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 847	10, 17, 33, 34
<i>Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Ct.</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 310.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Law Offs. of Mathew Higbee v. Expungement Assistance Servs.</i> (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 544	31
<i>Maldonado v. Fast Auto Loans, Inc.</i> (2021) 60 Cal.App.5th 710	37
<i>McGill v. Citibank, N.A.</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 945.....	11, 38
<i>Mejia v. DACM Inc.</i> (2020) 54 Cal.App.5th 691	37

<i>Minish v. Hanuman Fellowship</i> (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 437	29, 30
<i>People v. Mentch</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 274.....	31
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 298.....	34
<i>Two Jinn, Inc. v. Gov't Payment Serv., Inc.</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 1321	23, 24
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1961	34
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17201	12
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17204	9, 12, 31
Cal. Code Civ. Proc., § 382.....	11, 36, 38, 39
Other Authorities	
Cal. R. Ct. 8.516(b)(1)	37
Proposition 64, Voter Information Guide	12, 16, 32
